MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 140

AN ACT Relating to Town of Norridgewock School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 109, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 109 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. How managed. All the affairs of said district, as are herein provided, shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 3 5 members who shall be elected as is hereinafter provided.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 109, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 109 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Trustees; how chosen; organization; compensation. All the affairs of said district as are herein provided shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of 3 5 members who shall hold office for the period of 3 years from the date of their appointment except as hereinafter provided for. Three trustees shall be chosen by the municipal officers of the town of Norridgewock as soon as may be after the passage of this act as hereinafter provided. Removal from the town of Norridgewock by any trustee shall ipso facto vacate his office. Vacancies upon the board of trustees occurring because of expiration of the official term of 3 years, removal from town, resignation, death or any cause shall be filled by the municipal officers of the town of Norridgewock in the same manner in which the original board was chosen.

The members of the board as soon as convenient after they have been chosen as above provided, shall meet upon call of one of their number after such reasonable notice as he shall deem proper. At the first meeting the trustees so appointed shall determine by lot the term of office of each trustee so that I trustee shall retire each year and the term of office of the first trustee to expire shall end at the close of the municipal year of the town of Norridgewock following the acceptance of this act. And thereafter the term of office of a trustee shall expire and his successor shall be elected by the legal voters of Norridgewock at the close of each municipal year of said town. They Those trustees whose term has not expired when this act, as amended, shall take effect shall continue to serve until their term expires. At the 1st annual or special town meeting after this act, as amended, shall take effect there shall be elected by the legal voters of the town of Norridgewock, by written ballot, 2 additional members to said board of trustees, one to be elected for a period of 2 years and the other for a period of 3 years.

Thereafter at each annual town meeting there shall be elected, by written ballot, by the legal voters of the town of Norridgewock only the necessary number of trustees of the district as may be required to maintain the full membership of the trustees at 5 and each shall serve for a period of 3 years. Removal from the town of Norridgewock by any trustee shall ipso facto vacate his office. Vacancies upon the board of trustees occurring for any reason shall be filled by election, by written ballot, at a special meeting duly and promptly called by the board of selectmen of the town of Norridgewock and the person so elected shall hold office for the unexpired term only of his predecessor. The board of trustees shall then elect from their membership a president, clerk, and treasurer, adopt a corporate seal and do all other acts, matters and things necessary to perfect their organization. Thus organized, the trustees shall have the right and authority to employ such officers and agents as they may deem necessary for the proper conduct and management of the affairs of the district.

The trustees shall serve without compensation except the treasurer may receive for his services an amount to be fixed by the board of trustees not to exceed \$100 per year. The treasurer shall give a bond to the district in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees may determine, which bond shall be deposited with the president. The expense of such bond shall be paid by the district. The treasurer's salary, bond premium, and all expenses of the district shall be paid from the funds of the district. At the close of the fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the financial condition of said district, and the physical condition of said school building, and also such other matters and things pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants thereof how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, said reports to be made, attested to and filed with the municipal officers of said town.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 141

AN ACT Relative to the Salary of the Recorder of the Yorkshire Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 279, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 279 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 30 of the private and special laws of 1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
 - 'Sec. 15. Salary of judge. The judge shall receive a salary in full for